

GRANTED

No. 99-699

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

FEB 28 2000

CLERK

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
October Term, 1999

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA AND MONMOUTH COUNCIL,
BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA,

Petitioners,

v.

JAMES DALE,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of New Jersey

BRIEF OF UNITED STATES CATHOLIC CONFERENCE
AND NEW JERSEY CATHOLIC CONFERENCE
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

MARK E. CHOPKO*
General Counsel

JEFFREY HUNTER MOON
Solicitor

UNITED STATES
CATHOLIC CONFERENCE
3211 Fourth Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20017
(202) 541-3300

February 28, 2000

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The New Jersey Definition of “Place of Public Accommodation” Eviscerates the Basic Rights of Private Organizations.	5
A. The Broad Definition of “Place of Public Accommodation” Transforms the Nature of Private Associations through Government Power.	5
B. If It Is Necessary to Reach the Constitu- tional Issues, Freedom of Association and of Expression Protect the Boy Scouts Against the Expansive Reading of State Public Accommodations Law. . .	11
II. A Private Association May Exclude From Leadership Those Who Do Not Share Its Mission and Purpose.	14
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE		
CASES:		<i>Hart v. Cult Awareness Network</i> ,	
		13 Cal.App.4th 777 (1993)	22
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	9	<i>Harvey v. Young Women's Christian Assoc.</i> ,	
<i>Boyd v. Harding Academy of Memphis, Inc.</i> ,		533 F.Supp. 949 (W.D. N.C. 1982)	17,18
88 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 1996)	20	<i>Hollenbaugh v. Carnegie Free Library</i> ,	
<i>Chambers v. Omaha Girls Club, Inc.</i> ,		436 F.Supp. 1328 (W.D. Pa. 1977),	
834 F.2d 697 (8th Cir. 1987)	20	<i>aff'd</i> , 578 F.2d 1374 (3d Cir.),	
<i>Curran v. Mount Diablo Council of the Boy Scouts of America</i> , 17 Cal. 4th 670 (Cal. 1998)	25	<i>cert. denied</i> , 439 U.S. 1052 (1978)	17
<i>Dale v. Boy Scouts of America</i> ,		<i>Hurley v. Irish American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> ,	
160 N.J. 562 (1999)	<i>passim</i>	515 U.S. 557 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dale v. Boy Scouts of America</i> ,		<i>McConnell v. Anderson</i> ,	
308 N.J. Super. 516 (N.J. App. 1998)	5	451 F.2d 193 (8th Cir.),	
<i>Democratic Party of United States v. Wisconsin</i> ,		<i>cert. denied</i> , 467 U.S. 1216 (1984)	16,17,24
450 U.S. 107 (1981)	23	<i>McGuire v. Marquette University</i> ,	
<i>Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Manila</i> ,		814 F.2d 1213 (7th Cir. 1987)	19
280 U.S. 1 (1929)	9	<i>New York State Club Association v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988)	15
<i>Gorsche v. Calvert High School</i> ,		<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> ,	
997 F.Supp. 867 (N.D. Ohio 1998),		376 U.S. 254 (1964)	9
<i>aff'd</i> , No. 98-3201 (6th Cir. April 13, 1999)	20	<i>Presbyterian Church in the United States v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Memorial Presbyterian Church</i> ,	
<i>Hall v. Baptist Memorial Health Care Corp.</i> ,		393 U.S. 440 (1969)	9,10
27 F.Supp.2d 1029 (W.D. Tenn. 1998)	20,22		

<i>Randall v. Orange County Council, Boy Scouts</i> , 17 Cal.4th 736 (Cal. 1998)	25
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	15
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973)	23
<i>Streumpf v. McAuliffe</i> , 661 S.W.2d 559 (Mo.App. 1983)	15
<i>United States Jaycees v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm.</i> , 427 N.W.2d 450 (Iowa 1988)	7
<i>United States Jaycees v. Richardet</i> , 666 P.2d 1008 (Alaska 1983)	7
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871)	9,15
<i>Welsh v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 993 F.2d 1267 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1012 (1993)	7
STATUTORY PROVISIONS:	
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. §12101, <i>et seq.</i>	20
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §2000e, <i>et seq.</i>	20

MISCELLANEOUS:

Codex Iuris Canonici (1983 Code of Canon Law) (Vatican City: Liberia Editrice Vaticana 1983), c.747, §2	6
1 <i>Corinthians</i> 9:16 (New American Bible)	6
<i>Phillipians</i> 2:15 (New American Bible)	6
